REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO - 20/505745/LBC

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Listed Building consent for the demolition of a curtilage listed building at Bicknor Farm to allow for a new residential development granted under planning application 20/500713/FULL

ADDRESS Bicknor Farm Sutton Road Langley Maidstone Kent ME17 3NG

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

On balance, the public benefits arising from this case are considered to outweigh the harm to the heritage asset.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

Councillor Newton had requested it be reported due to the loss of the heritage asset.

WARD Downswood and Otham	PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Otham	APPLICANT J Mills AGENT DHA Planning
DECISION DUE DATE	PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE	OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
17/02/21	12/04/21	

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining sites):

App No	Proposal	Decision	Date
20/500713	Proposed demolition of existing commercial units and re-modelling of an existing dwelling and the erection of 7no. self-build dwellings with associated landscaping and parking – approved	Approved	02/10/20

MAIN REPORT

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE

- 1.01 This application relates to a detached outbuilding which has been used for residential use. It is constructed of a mixture of materials, having ragstone walls and a pitched tiled roof, with an extension having a flat and asbestos roof. Fenestration is a mixture of timber and UPVC.
- 1.02 The building is considered to lie within the curtilage of Bicknor Farmhouse. This is a grade II listed building which is estimated to date from the 17th century with later alterations. The farmhouse is constructed of red and grey brick with weatherboarding above, under a tiled roof and has a timber frame.
- 1.03 Bicknor Farm comprises the listed farmhouse and a collection of former agricultural buildings and associated yard areas. The wider surroundings to the site are a mixture of modern residential development and commercial uses. The nearby modern housing estates, comprise a wide mix of housing types, styles and sizes.

2.0 PROPOSAL

- 2.01 Listed Building Consent is sought for the demolition of the building which is considered to be curtilage listed. This is in order to implement planning permission 20/500713, for the erection of 7 self-build dwellings, as the subject building lies upon the line of the proposed access to that development.
- 2.02 The documents submitted with the application included site location plan (DHA/130122/01, existing layout plan (DHA/13022/02), proposed layout plan (DHA/13022/05 & 05A), existing elevations (DHA/13022/07), photographs (DHA/13022/04), consented site layout plan for 20/500713 (DHA/13022/21 B), planning and heritage statement and subsequently a heritage and archaeology statement.
- 2.03 Whilst the applicants have submitted a listed building application, the Planning & Heritage Statement states that they do not consider the building to be curtilage listed due to the physical separation of the buildings, combined with the distinction between the domestic nature of the farmhouse and the agricultural related function of the farm buildings.

3.0 PLANNING HISTORY

The most relevant history is: 20/500713 – Erection of 7 self-build dwellings – Approved

4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS

The building is considered to be curtilage listed to the Grade II Listed Bicknor Farmhouse

5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)
Development Plan: SP18, DM4
Othham Neighbourhood Plan (Post Referendum version)

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS

6.01 None received. Site notice posted at site on 20/01/21, expiring on 10/02/21.

7.0 CONSULTATIONS

- 7.01 Historic England: do not wish to comment.
- 7.02 The Georgian Group: as the proposal is to demolish a curtilage listed building, there will be an element of less than substantial harm. A balancing act should be undertaken to assess whether the public benefits outweigh the harm in line with paragraphs 196 of the NPPF.

- 7.03 Other 5 National Amenity Societies: no response.
- 7.04 Conservation Officer: Initial comments:

Bicknor Farmhouse is a substantial timber framed building dating from the 17th century, listed Grade II in 1967. The outbuilding proposed for demolition has been identified as being curtilage listed due to its historical and physical relationship to the farmhouse. It was ancillary to the farmhouse and in the same ownership at the time of listing.

The outbuilding is an attractive ragstone and brick structure likely to date from the early 19th century. It has some later unsympathetic additions and alterations such as the modern windows and corrugated lean-to extension. The relationship between the farmhouse and outbuilding has been degraded by low quality intervening buildings. I consider the outbuilding to be of low-medium significance in relation to the farmhouse, which is of high significance.

The demolition of the outbuilding would cause harm to the significance of the listed farmhouse, of which it forms a subsidiary element. In my view the harm would be less than substantial. There are likely to be public benefits associated with the wider proposals for the site (application ref: 20/50713/FULL) which would partially outweigh the harm. The proposed re-use of the ragstone as part of the redevelopment would be welcomed if it can be conditioned appropriately.

Subsequent comments on receipt of detailed Heritage report:

Having reviewed the additional information which comprises a heritage assessment. The document confirms my earlier view that the building dates from the C19 and is of low-medium significance in relation to the principal listed building, Bicknor Farmhouse. The report demonstrates that the building has been diminished by modern alterations but retains its general historic form and agricultural character.

I disagree with the conclusions of the report that the demolition would have a neutral impact, and reiterate my view that total loss of the building would cause less than substantial harm.

8.0 APPRAISAL

8.1 The key issue to consider with this application is the impact upon the listed building.

Impact upon Listed Building

- 8.02 The local planning authority has a statutory duty to have special regard to the desirability of preserving listed buildings and their settings under section 16(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. Policy DM 4 of the local plan requires that the significance of designated heritage assets and their settings are conserved, and, where possible, enhanced and policy SP 18 similarly seeks to protect and enhance the quality of heritage assets. Policy DM 4 requires that the relevant tests in the National Planning Policy Framework are applied when determining applications for development which would result in the loss of, or harm to, the significance of a heritage asset and/or its setting.
- 8.03 Since the adoption of the local plan, a revised NPPF has come into force, with the relevant section being chapter 16. Paragraph 184 of the NPPF states that heritage assets "are an irreplaceable resource and should be conserved in a manner

appropriate to their significance, so that they can be enjoyed for their contribution to the quality of life of existing and future generations". 8.04 Paragraph 193 of the NPPF states that "when considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset's conservation…". It states that this is irrespective of the degree of harm amounting from any proposal. 85 Paragraph 194 requires any harm to, or loss of, the significance of a designated heritage asset to be clearly and convincingly justified. Importantly, it is emphasised that harm to a listed building is required to be given considerable weight and importance. The Otham Neighbourhood Plan reiterates the importance of NPPF advice and Local Plan Policy SP18 on maintaining the heritage value of Otham and to provide a 'quality of place'.

8.04 When considering the planning application, 20/500713 the duty under S 66(1) is similar to that as under 16(2) of the Act. It is noted here that the officer concluded under that application that "the proposals would provide a high-quality development that will enhance the setting of the Grade II listed Farmhouse and this would outweigh the loss of the small curtilage listed building". In detail, the comment relative to the issue were as follows in the officer report:

"Bicknor Farmhouse is a substantial timber framed building dating from the 17th century, listed Grade II in 1967. The Conservation Officer considers that the existing buildings on site detract from the setting of the listed building due to their scale and poor construction and state of repair but are agricultural in character and typical of historic farmsteads across the region which have developed incrementally. Overall, he considers the proposed development would diminish the historic farmstead setting of the listed building and be harmful but does not consider there are sufficient heritage grounds to justify refusal. In my view, the buildings are of poor appearance and are 'modern' in the context of the age of the farmhouse and detract from its setting. Their removal and replacement with high quality houses I consider would enhance the setting of the farmhouse.

The Conservation Officer advises that one of the buildings is curtilage listed due to its historical and physical relationship to the farmhouse and is likely to date from the early 19th century. This is Building G on the existing plans which is an attractive single storey ragstone building with pitched clay tiled roof but has a poor lean-to extension on its east side. Under the proposals the new rear access requires its demolition and so the agent has been asked why it could not be retained with amendments made to the scheme. The response states that, "the position of the two access roads have been designed so that the impact upon the listed Bicknor Farmhouse is minimised, and were we to amend these, it is likely that any access road would result in greater harm to this building." There is some merit in this argument in that an access road may have to be sited closer to the main listed farmhouse if it were retained but this is not inevitable. The building could potentially be retained as some form of outbuilding or extended to provide a dwelling. However, it would sterilise quite a large part of the site in the northwest corner and on balance I consider the benefits of this scheme in enhancing the setting of the primary listed farmhouse outweigh the loss of this curtilage listed building and any minor harm to the farmhouses significance through its removal in accordance with policy DM4 and the NPPF. The applicant is proposing to re-use the stone from the building in new boundary walls which is a positive measure".

- 8.05 The conservation officer has stated that he considers the building to be of low medium significance in relation to the listed farmhouse, which is of high significance. The building is estimated to date from the 19th-century and it does include some vernacular material, as it has ragstone elevations. Also, it does retain something of a simple functional form, generally associated with farm complexes.
- 8.06 However, it is considered that its significance has been very much reduced through unsympathetic later alterations and additions to the farm complex. In particular, its fenestration includes unsympathetic UPVC units, with timber units being in some state of disrepair. The extension which has been added has an unsympathetic roof form and material and generally detracts from its appearance. Internally, there would not appear to be any significant features of interest and fabric is generally modern and devoid of any clear historical evidence.
- 8.07 With regards to its siting, it is not now considered to have any clear functional relationship with the farmhouse and indeed additional buildings as part of the farm complex are considered to have distorted the historic farmyard context to a degree whereby its contribution in this regard is extremely low.
- 8.08 Therefore, in conclusion although part of its form and appearance have some historical and aesthetic value, its overall significance is considered to be very low.

<u>Harm</u>

- 8.09 Notwithstanding the above, there would clearly be harm resulting from this proposal. The proposal entails the loss of the building in totality, which is considered to be a curtilage listed building. This harm must be afforded considerable weight and importance.
- 8.10 Case law indicates that the loss of a curtilage listed building of low significance can be graded as less than substantial harm. The conservation officer is of the view that the proposal does indeed result in less than substantial harm and I concur with his view.
- 8.11 Therefore, the proposal should be assessed against paragraph 196 of the NPPF in terms of the question of whether or not the public benefits of the proposal outweigh the harm. There is no question here relating to optimum viable use, since the building would be lost and no use is proposed.

Public benefits

- 8.12 The public benefits arising from this proposal are considered to be very low.
- 8.13 The proposal would add to the housing stock, but since there is currently a five-year land supply in place, this is not a significant benefit, as there is no overriding need for housing in this location.
- 8.14 Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act states that consideration can be given to local financial considerations so far as they are material to the application. However, this consideration applies to planning permissions whereas the current submission is a listed building application. This would have been a relevant consideration for the permission that granted the seven houses on the site. In this case, the retention of the building precludes the access required to fully implement the development permitted under application 20/500713, namely the erection of 7 self-build dwellings. This development is considered to be CIL liable and there would be benefits in this regard. For example, contributions towards CIL are looking to achieve major intervention at road junctions and the site is located upon one such main arterial route including such road junctions. However, it must also be

- considered that this benefit could fall away if a CIL exemption were sought and accepted.
- 8.15 There would also be benefits in terms of job creation, during the construction phase of the housing development, but the housing number is low and therefore the duration would be limited. The submission also refers to benefits arising from household expenditure generated by the housing developments and the impact of these upon local businesses, services and providers. However, again the housing number is low and therefore this benefit would be of a very small scale.
- 8.16 Finally, it could be argued that there is some benefit to the setting of the main listed building through the removal of the existing modern farm buildings which are of poor appearance. However, conversely it could also be argued that the retention of farm buildings within the setting of what is a former farmhouse is more appropriate in terms of character than residential housing, so therefore I do not consider that this benefit can be afforded significant weight. It should however be recognised that planning permission has already been granted for the erection of seven dwellings which considered the heritage implication of demolishing this curtilage listed building.
- 8.17 In conclusion therefore, whilst there are some public benefits which would result from the implementation of the approved housing scheme reference 20/500713, it is considered that these benefits are of a very small scale.

Balancing exercise

- 8.18 The harm arising from the loss of the building must be balanced against the public benefits arising from its demolition.
- 8.19 The harm to the listed building must be given considerable weight and importance. The level of harm is considered to be less than substantial. However as explained above, the significance of the listed building is considered to have already been very much compromised and its contribution to the overall significance of the main heritage asset, the listed farmhouse, is considered to be low and no longer readily readable. Therefore, the degree of harm is considered to be low.
- 8.20 The public benefits arising from this scheme are very limited and their scale is also considered to be low. The conservation officer has stated that he considers that the benefits partially outweigh the harm and he has not actually indicated an objection to the proposal. It is emphasised that this is a very balanced case.
- 8.21 On balance, it is concluded that the benefits arising from this case would marginally outweigh the harm which would result. On balance therefore, approval is recommended.

9.0 CONCLUSION

- 9.01 As emphasised above, it is considered that this is a very balanced case.
- 9.02 On balance, it is considered that the public benefits arising from this scheme would marginally outweigh the harm resulting from the loss of the building. Approval is therefore recommended.

10.0 RECOMMENDATION – GRANT Subject to the following conditions:

1. The works to which this consent relates must be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

drawing numbers DHA/13022/01 received on 02/12/20 and DHA/13022/02 and DHA/13022/05 received on 14/12/20.

Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved.

3. No works shall take place until a photographic and descriptive record in accordance with level 2 of Historic England's document entitled "Understanding Historic Buildings A Guide to Good Recording Practice" has been submitted to and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved descriptive record shall also be submitted to the relevant Historic Environment Record

Reason: To ensure that any evidence of historic significance is appropriately recorded.

Informative:

The applicant should note that condition 7 of permission reference 20/500713 requires that the ragstone resulting from the demolition be reused in the approved boundary treatments.

Case Officer: Louise Welsford